Home » AIPHONE » AIPHONE AC Series Access Control Solution Instruction Manual
Installation Manual
KIT PART NUMBER
ACS-2DR-C
ACS-ELV
ACS-IO
ACS-2DR (Trove Starter)
Part Number

Cable Requirements
Name Maximum Distan
ce Cable Type Code
Network Cable*** 100 m (328′) twisted pair, 4 pairs Cat5 100BASE-T or better
Reader Cable
18 AWG: 152 m (
500′) 22 AWG: 76.
2 m (250′)**”
6 conductor stranded not twisted, 2
2 AWG or thicker, 100% overall shi
elded
Belden 5304FE or equivalent
Door Strike Cable 152 m (500′) 2 conductor stranded 18 AWG Aiphone 821802 or equivalen
t*
Output Cable 152 m (500′) 2 conductor stranded 22 AWG Aiphone 822202 or equivalen
t*
Input Cable 152 m (500′) 2 conductor stranded 22 AWG, shie
lded
Aiphone 822202 or equivalen
t*
RS-485 Cable with P
ower 600 m (2000′) 4 conductor stranded, twisted pair,
2 pairs, 22 — 16 AWG**, shielded Belden 9402 or equivalent*
* Unless otherwise specified by manufacturer.
** Varies by current consumption of the other side.
*** RecommendedT T568B wiring for both ends.
**** Max distance may vary depending on cable gauge, environmental conditions and reader model.
T568B (TIA/EIA568B) Wiring
1 .White/Orange
2. Orange
3. White/Green
4. Blue
5. White/Blue
6. Green
7. White/Brown
8. Brown
Power Connection
Optional Backup Battery
* DC 12.8V ~ 14V recommended if a backup battery is used.
Outputs & Usage Example
Specification (AC-2DE)
Lock Power(wet) Lock power relay, 1GND, 2 12V DC 500mA
12V Out 12V DC output, 1 GND, 2  12V DC 500mA
Relay(dry) 30V DC 1A limit
Specification (AC-IOE)
12V Out 12V DC output,1 GND, 2 12V DC 200mA
Relay(dry) 30V DC 500mA limit
* All the relay outputs are configurable.
For example, any relay can be configured to a door strike.
Note : Output Test
Readers & Usage Example
Wiring Specification
Ground Black and shield wires 1
Power (12V DC) Red wire2
LED Brown wi3re
Buzzer Blue wire4
Data 1 White wire5
Data 0 Green wire6
Inputs & Usage Example
Specification
1-2 Pin (Input1) 1. Input2. Common (GND)
2-3 Pin (Input2) 2 . Common (GND) 3.Input
* All the inputs are configurable.
For example, Input1 can be configured to a doorbell or a door contact of Door_2
Input Types
Specification
Digital* Off(DO), On(DC)
Supervised* Off(SO), On(SC), Short(DC), No connection(DO)
* Software selectable
1. Digital Input States
2. Supervised Input States
Address Setting
Each expander board must be set an unique address to talk to the master controller. A DIP switch is used to set